corresponding to 95.83% of the maximum number of shares to be issued initially, i.e., 4,052,400.

The main shareholders of the Company (Firmament Participations, Foncière AG Real Estate, Predica, Cardif
Assurance Vie and Sogecap) and Société Immobilière et Mobilière de Montagny, a company controlled by
R. Deveaux (« SIMM ») subscribed to the Share Capital Increase pursuant to their subscription commitments.

Indicative timetable

Settlement and delivery and admission of the New Shares to trading on Euronext Paris are expected to take place
on December 19, 2023. The new shares will entitle their holders to any dividends declared by FREY as from the date
of issuance. The new shares will be fully fungible with FREY’s existing shares and will be traded under the same
trading line and ISIN code as FREY’s existing shares (ISIN code FR0010588079).

Page 2

Lock-up undertaking from the Company

The Company has agreed to a lock-up period ending 180 calendar days after the settlement and delivery date of
the Share Capital Increase, subject to certain customary exceptions.

Impact on the share capital of the Company

To the best of the Company's knowledge, the table below shows the breakdown of capital before the issue of the
New Shares as of October 31, 2023:

Number of shares % of the share
capital

Number of voting
rights

% of voting
rights(1)

Shareholders

Firmament Participations(2) 7,535,722 26.6 % 7,535,722 27.0 %

Predica 5,589,451 19.7 % 5,589,451 20.0 %

Louvresses Développement II 660,224 2.3 % 660,224 2.4 %

Foncière AG Real Estate 2,510,771 8.9 % 2,510,771 9.0 %

EFFI Invest II 1,130,460 4.0 % 1,130,460 4.0 %

Cardif 3,560,743 12.6 % 3,560,743 12.8 %

Sogecap 3,560,743 12.6 % 3,560,743 12.8 %

SCI Primonial Capimmo 2,389,352 8.4 % 2,389,352 8.6 %

Treasury shares 449,140 1.6 % 0 0.0 %

Public 980,197 3.5 % 980,197 3.5 %

TOTAL 28,366,803 100.0% 27,917,663 100.0%

(1) The percentages of voting rights indicated in this table are calculated taking into account the treasury shares held by the
Company which are deprived of voting rights pursuant to the provisions of article L. 225-210 of the French Commercial Code.

(2) Firmament Participations is approximately 50.66% owned by Antoine Frey and his wife Aude Frey, 35.32% by Crédit
Mutuel Equity and 14.02% by other shareholders. The manager of Firmament Participations is its general partner (associé
commandité), Firmament Gestion SAS, registered in the Reims Trade and Companies Register under number 800 554 982,